
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 September 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 10 September 2024 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 1 (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 29 - 134) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  A Brennan 
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor A Brennan 
   

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 May 2024 were agreed as a 

true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

4 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Jen Walker to Councillor Upton. 
 
“What ideas does Cabinet have for the £0.763m carry forward support for 
Registered Housing Providers?” 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Walker for her question and stated that 
the affordable housing capital budget was predominantly made of Section 106 
payments, paid in lieu of on-site provision. Discussions were ongoing with 
Registered Housing Providers (RPs),developers and Homes England to 
explore opportunities to commit this money, which would hopefully deliver a 
mix of general needs affordable housing. Should those options progress, it was 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

likely that they would absorb a significant amount of the remaining capital 
budget. The £0.763m had been carried forward to future years (2025/26) in 
addition to the £2.5m already allocated in the 2024/25 Capital Programme. 
There was an existing commitment to give a contribution of £24k to deliver 
three affordable units on garage sites (phase 2) and £36k for one additional 
affordable unit.   
 
Councillor Upton advised that a number of options continued to be looked at by 
the Housing Team including grant funding of RPs, funding affordable 
development in partnership with public sector landowners, such as extra care 
for the elderly population, acquiring land for affordable housing and developing 
bespoke units, including in the past the Metropolitan Garage Development 
Programme. As those come to fruition they would be reported upon and the 
Medium Term Financial Statement (MTFS) updated as the money was spent. 
The bulk of the outstanding amount needed to be spent by April 2032, and the 
timeline in itself demonstrated that this was not a quick fix.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“Why was this money n
[...]
eed submitting if the proposal did not comply 
with the LDO. It was noted that to do so would be more expensive than 
securing consent under the LDO, as a fee had already been paid for the LDO 
process by Uniper as the ‘applicant’. 
 

5 Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which detailed the Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy. 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the Freeport provided a great opportunity for the 
Borough in respect of economic growth and job creation and it was noted that 
councils could authorise 100% discretionary rate relief, providing businesses 
met the criteria as per the Policy, which was detailed in Appendix A to the 
report.  To ensure consistency, this Policy had been agreed by the three 
councils concerned, Rushcliffe, North-West Leicestershire and South 
Derbyshire.  Councillor Virdi referred to the hard work undertaken by officers to 
ensure that any risks associated with Subsidy Control were mitigated and 

page 3



 

 

reduced in relation to the Borough’s exposure of breaching such measures, 
with details highlighted in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.8 of the report.      
 
Councillor Virdi referred to paragraphs 4.9 to 4.12 of the report, which detailed 
the eligibility principles, and in particular he referred to the five year extension 
to the deadline to claim Business Rates Relief up to 29 September 2036.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, the Leader, Councillor Clarke reiterated that 
the Freeport was supporting local businesses and economic growth in the 
Borough, which was absolutely vital and he welcomed this process. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the Council’s East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy at 

Appendix A to the report be approved; and 
 

b) the Director of Finance and Corporate Services be delegated authority 
to either finalise any changes or make future amendments to the Policy 
(particularly if there are no changes in legislation) in consultation with 
the Finance Portfolio Holder.  

 
6 Housing Enforcement Policy 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning, Councillor Upton 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which detailed the new 
Housing Enforcement Policy for 2024-2029. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the Policy outlined how the Council intended to 
secure effective compliance with relevant housing legislation, with the main 
objective being to ensure that all properties let as residential properties were 
safe, well managed and to appropriate standards. The Policy included at 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed information on a wide range of issues and 
legislation, as did the 10 appendices in the Policy.  Cabinet noted that the 
fundamental aim of the Policy was to manage how enforcement was 
undertaken, especially for those in rented, multi-occupation and mobile homes. 
Councillor Upton stated that housing was a fundamental human need, and the 
quality of housing did effect quality of life and the environment, both of which 
were key priorities for Rushcliffe, as stated in its Corporate Strategy. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis thanked officers for their 
hard work in producing this excellent Policy and concurred with Councillor 
Upton’s comments.  Councillor Inglis felt that the Policy provided clear, easy to 
understand principles, actions and procedures that would be invaluable to all 
parties, and it would also be an excellent reference document for Councillors.  
All too often there were examples of poor quality, unsafe housing and a Policy 
that could consolidate enforcement rules and regulations should be embraced.  
Councillor Inglis stated that it was vital that the Council met its statutory 
obligations to ensure that residential properties were properly maintained and 
managed to ensure quality of life, healthy and safe conditions for tenants, and 
he felt that this Policy would do this. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was important for all tenants to know that 

page 4



 

 

standards were in place and that action could be taken, as everyone had the 
right to live in safe, good quality accommodation. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Clarke advised that this was a statutory obligation and 
he stated that the purpose of the Policy was summed up in the introduction, 
when it stated that all properties should be safe, of good quality, free from 
major dis-repair and well managed, and it was essential that those standards 
were maintained by the Council. 
 
Councillor Upton reminded Cabinet that the Policy also covered private, 
freehold owner occupiers, as they were not immune from enforcement, when 
there were potential risks to the public.      
 
It was RESOLVED that the adoption of the new Housing Enforcement Policy 
2024-29 be approved. 
 

7 Financial Outturn 2023/24 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which outlined the year-end financial outturn position for 2023/24, 
linked to the closure of the accounts process and previous financial update 
reports. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi referred to the sharp increase 
nationally in the number of councils facing financial pressures and stated that 
he was pleased to report that Rushcliffe had maintained a positive outcome, 
despite the challenging economic environment, as detailed in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report. Councillor Virdi referred to ongoing cost of living pressures, which 
impacted both on residents and the Council’s budget, and Cabinet noted that 
service efficiencies had continued to be identified to balance those pressures. 
The revenue budget had an overall revenue efficiency of £1,663m and the 
Capital Programme overall had an underspend of £5.710m and Councillor Virdi 
[...]
hough the Council was in a good position, it could not 
be complacent.  Councillor Virdi thanked Councillors and officers, in particular 
the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and the Finance Team for their 
dedication and diligence.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler referred to the 
difficulties of setting a budget during such challenging times and welcomed the 
savings made, that had been put into capital projects to benefit residents.  
Councillor Wheeler thanked the officers responsible for applying for the various 
grants, which required considerable work and helped to fund additional projects 
around the Borough. 
 
Councillor Upton referred to the Crematorium and the Bingham Arena and 
reminded Cabinet that both of those excellent, multi-million pound projects had 
been delivered under budget during very challenging financial times, which he 
felt emphasised the competency and skill of officers as project managers.  
Those officers had challenged and looked for alternative products, which 
delivered the same performance and quality, but at a cheaper cost and 
Councillor Upton stated that they should be applauded for that.      
 
The Leader concurred with those comments and thanked officers for their hard 
work. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
a) the 2023/24 revenue position and efficiencies identified in Table 1, the 

variances in Table 2, (and Appendix A) to the report be noted; 
 
b) changes to the earmarked reserves as set out at Appendix B along with 

the carry forwards and appropriations to reserves in Appendix E to the 
report be approved; 

 

c) the re-profiled position on capital and approves the capital carry 
forwards outlined in Appendix C and summarised in Appendix F to the 
report be noted; and 

 
d) the update on the Special Expenses outturn at paragraph 4.20 and in 

Appendix D to the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

page 6



 

 

The Leader advised that this would be the Monitoring Officer’s last meeting, as 
she was leaving Rushcliffe and thanked her for all her hard work and wished 
her well for the future. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 – Financial 
Update Quarter 1 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 June 

2024. 
 
1.2. The financial climate is beginning to show signs of improvement; however, the 

effect of recent high inflation has impacted both residents’ cost of living and 
created cost pressures for the Council’s budget. It is imperative that the Council 
maintains due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary 
action is taken to ensure a balanced budget is maintained. 

 
1.3. At quarter one, there is a predicted net revenue efficiency of £1.106m for 

2024/25. Significant variances are highlighted in Table 1. This represents a 
variance of 7.27% of Net Service Expenditure. This is proposed to be 
earmarked for additional cost pressures and financial challenges discussed 
below. The position is likely to change as further variances are identified during 
the year. 
 

1.4. There is a capital budget underspend projected of £5.968m, this includes 
rephasing of £3.756m to 2025/26. 
 

1.5. The report has been scrutinised by Corporate Overview Group on 3 September 
2024, and no significant issues were raised. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:  
 

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.106m and 
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2 to be incorporated into the 2025/26 MTFS for Full Council;  

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £5.968m including the 

reprofiling of provisions totalling £3.756m (paragraph 4.8 and Table 3); 
and 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 
c) the expected balanced outturn position for special expenses (paragraph 

4.6). 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-
going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1. For 2024/25, the overall budget variance is expected to be an efficiency of 

£1.106m with proposals to earmark the in-year efficiencies for specific reserves 
as detailed in Appendix A, should this direction of travel be maintained. 

 
4.2. Table 1 below summarises the main pressures and efficiencies with a full 

summary of all significant variances at Appendix B. 
 

Table 1: Main pressures and efficiencies 
 

Projected in year 
cost/(efficiency) 

£000 Reason 

Financial Services (304) Interest income £250k and insurance savings 
£21k, vacant post £33k 

Environmental Health (158) Homes for Ukraine funding not allocated 

Strategic Housing (104) Additional homelessness grant 

Economic Development (82) UKSPF management fee £65k and joint authority 
post £17k contribution to salaries 

Depot & Contracts (39) Leisure Management contract £128k and 
Eastcroft Depot rent savings £47k offset by 
shortfall in sales of waste bins £35k and net 
expected loss of £101k at Edwalton Golf Course 
made up of £40k loss against expected profit of 
£61k due to extended course closure following a 
very wet winter and spring 

Environmental 
Health/Planning 

(60) Savings from IDOX not moving to cloud hosting 

Customer Services and 
Performance 
Management 

(60) Staff vacancies and savings on relocation of 
Contact Centre 

Revenues (55) Increase in costs raised for Council Tax debtors 

Legal Services (30) Temporary staff vacancies and legal post 
currently not filled 

Communities (27) All weather p
[...]
tions  
 

7.1 Financial Implications 
 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

7.2  Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. It supports the 
delivery of a balanced budget. 
 

7.3  Equalities Implications 
 

None. 
 

7.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None. 
 
7.5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 

 
None. 

 
8 Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and therefore 
resources all Corporate Priorities. Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

 
 

9  Recommendation 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting: 
 

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.106m and 
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2 to be incorporated into the 2025/26 MTFS for Full Council; 

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £5.968m including the 

reprofiling of provisions totalling £3.756m (paragraph 4.8 and Table 3); 
and 

 
c) the expected balanced outturn position for special expenses (paragraph 

4.6). 
 
 

 
 

page 15



 

  

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director Finance & Corporate Services 
0115 914 8439 
p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2024 – 2024/25 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 9 July 2024 – Financial Outturn Report 
2023/24 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 
– June 2024  
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations – 
June 2024  
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2024/25 – June 
2024  
Appendix D – Capital Variance Explanations June 
2024  
Appendix E – Special Expenses Monitoring June 
2024 

 
 

page 16

mailto:p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

APPENDIX A 

 

Projected Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 – June 2024 

 

 Original 
Budget £000 

Revised 
Budget 
£
[...]
nded modifications to the 
Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 5, 6 
and 20;   

 
b) approves the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication;  
 
c) agrees that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 

proposed decision not to accept Modifications 5, 6 and 20; and  
 
d) agrees not to proceed to referendum on the Tollerton Neighbourhood 

Plan at this time, pending a further report to Cabinet once the 
consultation has been completed.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Borough Council, as Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty to assist 

in the production of Neighbourhood Plans where communities wish to produce 
them under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
3.2. The Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by Tollerton Parish 

Council, in conjunction with the local community. It was submitted to the 
Borough Council on 14 June 2023 and contains a number of policies which 
would form part of the statutory Development Plan and be applied to the 
determination of planning applications (see Appendix 1).  The Borough Council 
is required by the Localism Act to assess whether the Plan and its policies meet 
certain criteria (the ‘Basic Conditions’ and other legal requirements).  In order 
to assist in this process, the Borough Council is required to invite 

page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

representations on the Plan and appoint an independent Examiner to review 
whether the Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legal requirements. 

 
3.3. The submitted Plan was publicised and representations were invited from the 

public and other stakeholders, with the period for representations closing on 9 
October 2023.  The Plan has been assessed by an independent Examiner and, 
on 17 January 2024, he published his report which concluded that, subject to 
the modifications proposed in his report, the Plan should proceed to referendum 
(see Appendix 2). 

 
3.4. The legislation sets out
[...]
licy 8 and Policy 9 as Heritage 
policies, and Policy 10 as a Landscape and Biodiversity policy. Instead, it is 
proposed to merge Policy 8 and Policy 9 into one concise policy, whilst 
additionally amending Policy 10 to ensure its brevity, adhering to the guidelines 
set out by the Examiner, whilst also ensuring the two policies remain separate 
as intended by the TNP. The Examiner’s other recommendations within 
modification 20 (add a new appendix relating to the viewpoints illustrated in Map 
4 and add reference to the Grantham Canal in Map 4) have been adhered to.  
 

3.9. Communication has been ongoing between the Qualifying Body (Tollerton 
Parish Council) and the Borough Council regarding the Examiner’s report and 
the proposed modifications. The Parish Council accepts all the proposed 
modifications set out by the Borough Council and supports the decision to not 
include Modification 5, Modification 6 and Modification 20.  
 

3.10. The decision to propose not to accept Modifications 5, 6 and 20 would, in 
accordance with relevant statutory requirements, require the Borough Council 
to invite further representations on this decision and for any representations to 
be considered before the Plan can proceed to referendum. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The draft Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by Tollerton Parish 

Council in conjunction with the local community.  The Plan contains a number 
of policies, which are intended to form part of the statutory Development Plan 
for the Borough and, therefore, to assist the Borough Council in the 
determination of relevant planning applications.  The draft Neighbourhood Plan 
was submitted to the Borough Council in June 2023.  

 
4.2. The Borough Council is required by legislation to assess whether the submitted 

Plan meets certain prescribed ‘Basic Conditions’ and other statutory 
requirements and whether it should proceed to referendum.  In order to meet 
the Basic Conditions, the Neighbourho
[...]

There are no biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The Neighbourhood Plan’s environmental objective supports 
and protects green and open spaces in Tollerton, preserving 
wildlife and enhancing biodiversity and safeguarding the 
character and beauty of the countryside. 

Quality of Life The Neighbourhood Plan’s vision seeks to sustain Tollerton’s 
rural character and improve the quality of the environment for 
residents and ensures new development maintains and 
respects the separation between Tollerton and the 
Sustainable Urban Extension. 

Efficient Services The Neighbourhood Plan seeks to retain local services and 
facilities and protect valued community assets. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The Neighbourhood Plan seeks to ensure housing 
development reflects local needs.  

 
9.  Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) accepts all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the 
Tollerton Parish Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 
5, 6 and 20;   

 
b) approves the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication;  
 

c) agrees that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 
proposed decision not to accept Modifications 5, 6 and 20; and  

 
d) agrees not to proceed to referendum on the Tollerton Neighbourhood at 

this time, pending a further report to Cabinet once the consultation has 
been completed.  

 

page 34



 

  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Electronic copies of the documents relating to the 
submitted Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan and its 
examination can be found at: Neighbourhood 
Planning - Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1: Submission Draft Tollerton 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Appendix 2: Examiner’s Report on Tollerton 
Neighb
[...]
s of the Meeting held on 9 July 2024
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update Quarter 1
	7 Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan
	Enc. 1 for Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan
	Enc. 2 for Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan
	Enc. 3 for Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 
and J Wheeler 
 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 Councillors R Mallender and J Walker 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 Clack Legal Services Manager 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 were agreed as a 

true record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

10 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

11 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions from Opposition Group Leaders. 
 

12 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 1 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
June 2024.  
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Virdi confirmed that the report was positive 
in relation to the general public finances but said that given some of the 



 

 

challenges that had been discussed at recent Cabinet and Council meetings, 
the Council could not be complacent.  
 
Councillor Virdi provided Cabinet with a breakdown of the report highlights. He 
noted that the Council had an overall predicted net revenue efficiency of 
£1.106m, with details of the variances provided in Appendix B. He referred to 
paragraph 4.4 of the report which set out the main efficiencies arising from 
investment income, for example interest on income of £250k from Treasury 
activities and savings on leisure and depot contracts.  
 
In relation to underspends, Councillor Virdi referred to Table 2 of the report 
which set out where some of the underspends could be used to meet 
pressures in the budget and support opportunities for economic growth in the 
Borough. In particular, he noted an allocation towards a proposal to create a 
West Bridgford Town Centre reserve, which would be taken to Full Council with 
the intention for it to lever in funding from other avenues. He also noted the 
Treasury Depreciate Reserve which was to protect against market fluctuations.  
 
In relation to Special Expenses, Councillor Virdi referred to Appendix B which 
set out a minor overspend. 
 
In relation to the Capital Programme 2024/25, Councillor Virdi referred to 
Appendix C and D which set out the overall position and noted that the Council 
had an underspend of £5.968m, of which £3.756 would be rephased to 
2025/26, as summarised in Table 3. He said that this left a £2.212m 
underspend which had in the main arisen from the £1m travellers site reserve 
which was yet to be allocated and from Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium and 
Bingham Arena budget allocations for post opening enhancement works and 
potential VAT liability.  
 
In conclusion, whilst noting the Council’s healthy financial position, Councillor 
Virdi said that things could change and there were longer term challenges and 
as such, the Council was ensuring that it had reserves available to mitigate 
ongoing risks. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler said that the report 
showed how the Council was constantly looking for ways to be as efficient as 
possible to be able to reinvest money to achieve other priorities. He said that 
the Council was constantly looking at not just generating income but also in 
efficiently delivering services. He referred in particular to work carried out in 
relation to management of contracts for the Leisure Centres and the work of 
the Communities Teams in improving bookings to make best use of the 
Council’s facilities. In relation to Edwalton Golf Course, he noted the loss but 
said that due to bad weather they had experienced flooding but that much hard 
work had taken place to get the course open as soon was possible and that 
work was taking place looking at possible mitigation and alleviation measures 
for the future. He noted also the positive work that had taken place at the 
course and the Club House to increase income and was confident that it could 
excel going forward. He summarised that the Council was in a positive position 
overall. 
 
The Leader thanked Officers for their hard work in looking after the finances of 



 

 

the Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted: 
 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.106m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at Paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2 to the report be incorporated into the 2025/26 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for Full Council;  
 

b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £5.968m including the 
reprofiling of provisions totalling £3.756m at Paragraph 4.8 and Table 3 
to the report; and  
 

c) the expected balanced outturn position for special expenses at 
Paragraph 4.6 of the report. 

 
13 Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Upton explained that this Neighbourhood 
Plan had followed a different process to some others, in that not all of the 
Examiner’s recommended Modifications were being proposed for approval and 
therefore further consultation was required before another report would come 
back to Cabinet concerning a referendum. He confirmed that the 
Neighbourhood Plan had been produced by Tollerton Parish Council in 
conjunction with the local community and had been assessed by an 
independent examiner whose report was published in January 2024. He said 
that there had been much discussion around the Examiner’s recommended 
Modifications 5, 6 and 20 which the Parish and Borough Councils had agreed 
not to include these relatively minor modifications.  He confirmed that to comply 
with statutory requirements, a further six week public consultation was to take 
place before the Plan could proceed to referendum, as set out at paragraph 4.6 
of the report.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Upton advised that the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan 
draft decision statement had been prepared and was detailed at Appendix 3 
which provided comment on each of the Examiner’s recommendations and 
also whether other Modifications were considered necessary. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis said that he fully supported 
villages having the desire, aspiration and commitment from local people to 
produce a neighbourhood plan for their area and appreciated the hard work 
involved. He confirmed, however, that they did need to meet the objectives of 
the Parish Council, fulfil the statutory requirements of the Borough Council and 
comply with the legalities of the Examiner. He noted the three parts of the 
Neighbourhood Plan, at 5, 6 and 20 of the Examiners Modifications referred to 
by Councillor Upton and considered these to be valid reasons that needed to 
be addressed in order to protect the Council’s legal obligations. 
 



 

 

Councillor J Wheeler thanked the Parish Council and the local community for 
their work in putting together the Neighbourhood Plan and said that it was 
important to take the time to make sure that the Plan was right for the 
community and whilst these Modifications may seem minor, it was important 
that the time was taken to make sure that the community was aware of what 
was going into their Neighbourhood Plan and that it was right for them. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Tollerton 

Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 5, 6 and 20 be 
accepted;   

 
b) the Tollerton Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 

publication be approved;  
 
c) it be agreed that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 

proposed decision not to accept Modifications 5, 6 and 20; and  
 
d) it be agreed not to proceed to referendum on the Tollerton 

Neighbourhood Plan at this time, pending a further report to Cabinet 
once the consultation has been completed.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


